
Required American Job Center Partners 
(Gateway Career Center Location) As of 9/10/18 

Req. Partners Governance Local Grantee Contact Information 
Adult, Dislocated, 
Youth Formula Grants 

DOL 
WIOA Title I 

CSNFEL ADULT and DISLOCATED WORKER: 
Carmen Lomboy:  CLamboy@careersourcenefl.com 
 904-798-0060 Ext. 2148      
YOUTH:  Rhonda Bryant:  rbryant@careersourcenefl.com 
904-213-3800 Ext. 2176 
LaTasha Tarver: ltarver@careersourcenefl.com 
904-924-1710 Ext. 2403 (ONSITE) 

Job Corps  DOL 
WIOA Title I 

Job Corps Paul WyKoff:  Wykoff.Paul@jobcorps.org 
(904) 632-5401 
Joann Manning:  manning.joann@jobcorps.org   
904-632-5410  

Wagner Peyser DOL, WIOA Title 
III 

CSNEFL Patricia Griner:  pgriner@careersourcenefl.com 
904-798-0060 Ext. 2824  

Senior Community 
Service Program 

DOL, Older 
Americans Act, 
Title V 

AARP 
Foundation 

Ted Gilson:  egilson@aarp.org 
Office:  352-371-9510, Cell:  352-213-4992 
Lisa Register:  lregister@aarp.org 
Office:  352-371-9510, Cell:  352-443-1822 (ONSITE) 

Senior Community 
Service Program 

DOL, Older 
Americans Act, 
Title V 

National Caucus 
and Center on 
Black Aging, Inc. 

Selena Walker: SWalker@myncba.com 
(904) 900-5011  
 

Traded Adjustment Act, 
TAA 

DOL, Trade Act, 
Chapter 2, Title II 

CSNEFL Karen Mingo:  kmingo@careersourcenefl.com 
904-798-0060 Ext. 2211 

Jobs for Veterans DOL, JVSG CSNEFL Cynthia Owens:  cowens@careersourcenefl.com 
904-798-9229 Ext. 2172 
Brian Hargrove:  BHargrove@careersourcenefl.com 
904-924-1710 Ext. 2425 (ONSITE) 

Unemployment Comp   800-204-2418 

Adult Education and 
Family Literacy 

DOE, WIOA Title II Florida State 
College at 
Jacksonville 

Sabrina Mixson: smixson@fscj.edu 
904-361-6193 
Karen Brown:  k.brown@fscj.edu 
904-633-8114 (ONSITE) 

Vocational 
Rehabilitation 

DOE, 
Rehabilitation  
Act 

Vocational 
Rehabilitation 

Yovancha Lewis-Brown:  Yovancha.Lewis-Brown@vr.fldoe.org  
904-486-7155 
Andreas Glover:  Andreas.Glover@vr.fldoe.org 
904-365-2674 
Norma Glass:  norma.glass@vr.fldoe.org 
904-486-7117 (ONSITE) 

Division of Blind 
Services 

DOE, 
Rehabilitation Act 

Florida Division 
of Blind Services 

Venus Ethridge:  venus.Ethridge@dbs.fldoe.org 
(904) 348-2730 ext. 230  
John Mosely:  John.Mosley@dbs.fldoe.org 
904-348-2730 (ONSITE) 
Nancy Bateh:  nancy.bateh@dbs.fldoe.org 
904-348-2730 (ONSITE) 

Employment and 
Training  
(DIRECT LINKAGE) 

HHS, HUD Jacksonville 
Housing 
Authority 

Rhonda Lattimore:  rlattimore@JAXHA.org 
904-366-6091 
 

Employment and 
Training 

HHS, Community 
Service Block 
Grant 

Northeast 
Florida 
Community 
Action Agency 

Berneitha McNair:  bmcnair@nfcaa.org  
904-398-7472 ext. 210 
Ronald Howell:  rhowell@nfcaa.org 
904-398-7472 ext. 205 
Glendora McCargo:  gmccargo@nfcaa.org 
904-632-1470 Ext. 16 (ONSITE) 

Operation New Hope 
(Special Provider) 

Special Agency 
(Reentry 
Assistance) 

 Kenneth Scarborough: kscarborough@operationnewhope.com 
904-438-2546   
Melani Albritton:  malbritton@ready4work.com 
904-438-2549 (ONSITE) 

Gateway Leadership:  Maurice Menchan, Director:  mmenchan@careersourcenefl.com; 904-924-1710 Ext. 2401 
                                        Temeka Perry, Assistant Director:  tlee@careersourcenefl.com: 904-924-1710 Ext. 2452 
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